The sensitivity analysis is conducted by changing
one parameter by -20%, -10%, +10% and +20% and
the remaining parameters are kept unchanged. The
sensitivity analysis is carried out for different
increased price rate, machine unavailability time,
and lost sales cost. The different increased price rate
values are chosen as it affects the price decision and
the profit. Also, the different values for machine
unavailability times and lost sales costs are chosen
as it affects the production uptime as well as the
profit. The sensitivity analysis for the production up
time period (T1) is shown in Table 1. The table shows
that as T1 increases, the machine unavailability time
also increases but is decreasing as the increased
price rate is increased. The optimal production time
is insensitive in varying values of the lost sales cost.
The sensitivity analysis shows that the management
should focus more on machine unavailability times
than the lost sales cost as it affects more on deriving
the optimal production uptime.

Table 1. Sensitivity analysis of T1 for uniform distribution
unavailability time

Para-
meters

T1
-20%

changed
-10%

changed
10%

changed
20%

changed
ε 0.314961 0.283465 0.173228 0.125984
b 0.141732 0.157480 0.173228 0.188976
S 0.173228 0.173228 0.173228 0.173228

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis of p for uniform distribution
unavailability time

Para-
meters

P
-20%

changed
-10%

changed
10%

changed
20%

changed
ε 152 96 77 64
b 76 76 77 77
S 77 77 77 77

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis of TPT for uniform
distribution unavailability time

Para-
meters

TPT
-20%

changed
-10%

changed
10%

changed
20%

changed
ε 30393.784 14788.274 7564.816 3976.039
b 7571.862 7568.296 7564.816 7559.906
S 7564.817 7564.816 7564.816 7564.815

product price tends to decrease as the increased price
rate is increasing but the price is insensitive in
different values of machine unavailability time and
lost sales costs. The product price tends to increase
as the machine unavailability time is increasing,
however the product price does not increase
significantly.

The sensitivity analysis of the total profit is shown in
Table 3. This table shows that the total profit tends
to decrease as the parameters of increased price rate,
machine unavailability time, and lost sales costs are
increasing. The total profit does not decrease